OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION APRIL 17, 2018 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
A resolution expressing the willingness of the City of Little Rock to utilize Federal- Aid Transportation Alternatives Program Funds fund a Master Complete Streets Plan that will inform the implementation of the Complete Streets	Ordinance √ Resolution Approval Information Report	
Submitted By:		
Public Works Department		Bruce T. Moore City Manager
SYNOPSIS	Authorizes the City Manager, or his designated representative, to apply for an Arkansas Department of Transportation - Transportation Alternative Program Grant to fund a Master Complete Streets Plan that will inform the implementation of the Complete Streets Ordinance (Ordinance No. 21,029).	
FISCAL IMPACT	The Public Works Department is applying for a Transportation Alternative Program Grant from the Arkansas Department of Transportation. The maximum grant amount is \$150,000.00, and the matching funds will be from the Street Fund for a maximum amount of \$37,500.00.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the resolution.	
BACKGROUND	This resolution authorizes the City Manager apply for an Arkansas Department of Transportation - Transportation Alternative Program Grant, and if awarded, to sign grant award documents and to execute agreements with the Arkansas Department of Transportation to create the Master Complete Streets Plan. This Master Plan will replace the City's Master Street Plan with a document informed by current Complete Streets best practices.	

BACKGROUND CONTINUED

In addition, it will update and incorporate the City's Master Bike Plan and Master Trail Plan to create an integrated planning document that will better serve all transportation modes.